## **RESOLUTION NO. 04-17**

## A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARICOPA, PINAL COUNTY, ARIZONA AUTHORIZING THE CITY OF MARICOPA TO PURSUE A SMALL AREA TRANSPORTATION GRANT FROM THE ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION TO ASSIST IN PAYING FOR THE PREPARATION OF A TRANSPORTATION PLAN FOR THE CITY OF MARICOPA

WHEREAS, the City of Maricopa is experiencing tremendous residential growth that impacts the various roadways throughout the City of Maricopa; and

WHEREAS, the City of Maricopa should adopt a comprehensive, long-range transportation plan for handling the current and future transportation needs of the City of Maricopa; and

WHEREAS, the Arizona Department of Transportation through the Small Area Transportation Grant provides grant opportunities for cities to provide assistance in creating a transportation plan; and

**WHEREAS**, the Maricopa City Council believes that it is in the best interests of the City to obtain a Small Area Transportation Grant from the Arizona Department of Transportation to assist the City in preparing a transportation plan for the City of Maricopa.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the Maricopa City Council hereby authorizes the City of Maricopa to pursue a Small Area Transportation Grant from the Arizona Department of Transportation. The Maricopa City Council acknowledges that the Small Area Transportation Grant requires a monetary match by the City of Maricopa if it is awarded this grant and that such monetary match may be up to \$20,000.00.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Maricopa, Pinal County, Arizona, this 29<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2004.

APPROV Mayor 4

ATTEST Hus

APPROVED AS TO FORM: